AN ORDINANCE to amend the Constitution of The Council of The King's School.

WHEREAS:

A. The Council of The King's School (hereinafter called "the Council") was incorporated in 1893 by "The King's School Council Act" (hereinafter called "The Principal Act").

B. The Principal Act was amended by "The King's School Council Act Amendment Act of 1894" (hereinafter called "the 1894 Act").

C. By Ordinance entitled "The King's School Council Constitution Ordinance 1922" (No. 5 of 1922) (hereinafter called "the 1922 Ordinance") provision was made (inter alia) to regulate the Constitution of The Council of The King's School.

D. The Principal Act (inter alia) was amended by "Church of England Trust Property Amendment Act, 1923" (Act No. 26 of 1923) (hereinaster called "the 1923 Act").

E. The 1922 Ordinance was amended by Ordinance entitled "The King's School Council Constitution Amendment Ordinance 1934" (No. 8 of 1934), by Ordinance entitled "Casual Vacancies Ordinance 1935" (No. 11 of 1935), by Ordinance entitled "Tasual vacancies Ordinance 1935 (No. 11 of 1935), by Ordinance entitled "The King's School Council Constitution Amendment Ordinance 1948" (No. 14 of 1948) and by Ordinance entitled "The King's School Council Amendment Ordinance 1980" (No. 30 of 1980).

F. The Principal Act as amended was amended further by "The King's School Council (Amendment) Act, 1963" (Act No. 24 of 1963) (hereinafter called "the 1963 Act").

G. By Section 2 of the 1963 Act it was declared that the 1922 Ordinance and all amendments thereto shall be and shall be deemed always to have been valid and that the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney or the Standing Committee thereof shall be deemed always to have had the power to make the said Ordinance and amendments thereto and it was provided that Synod may from time to time rescind, revoke, alter or vary the 1922 Ordinance and amendments thereto.

H. Synod has a continuing interest in the maintenance and conduct of The King's School and deems it expedient to make the provisions hereinafter contained.

Synod at the request of the Council desires further to vary the 1922 Ordinance, as amended, in the manner hereinafter set out. NOW the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney HEREBY ORDAINS DECLARES DIRECTS AND RULFS as follows:—

1. (1) This Ordinance may be cited as "The King's School Council Constitution Amendment Ordinance 1983".

(2) The 1922 Grdinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as "The King's School Council Constitution Ordinance 1922-1983" and in any reprint of that Ordinance clause I shall be amended accordingly.

(/) and as ,10 . further ame led/

-112-

The King's School Council Constitution Amendment Ordinance 1983

- Nothing in this Ordinance shall be construed or deemed by implication
 or otherwise to limit or restrict any of the powers, duties, rights, privileges or
 responsibilities which immediately before the passing of this Ordinance attached to the Council.
- 3. The 1922 Ordinance as amended is further amended by:-
 - (a) adding as a proviso at the end of clause 4 thereof the words set out in the First Schedule hereto;
 - inserting as a new subclause (d) of clause 9 thereof the words set out in the Second Schedule hereto; and
 - (c) renumbering subclauses (d) to (g) in clause 9 as subclauses (e) to (h) respectively.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE

Provided that no employee of the Council other than the Headmaster of The King's School shall be eligible for election to or to continue as a Governor of the Council.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE

 (d) becomes an employee of the Council other than as Headmaster of The King's School;

I CERTIFY that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

N.M.CAMERON

Deputy Chairman of Committees

WE CERTIFY that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on this day of October 1983. R.J. BOHFORD

W.Q.S. GOTILEY Secretaries of Synod

I ASSENT to this Ordinance.

LOSVILLON CHANGE

Archbishop of Sydney

6 /10/1983

у6

644